ORDINANCE NO. 451

ORDINANCE REGULATING EXCAVATIONS UNDER PUBLIC STREETS OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis that:

Section 1. That on or after June 1, A.D. 1956, it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to make any excavations of any kind or matter under any public streets within the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, unless the excavations so made are backfilled with sand and gravel.

Section 2. Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision of this article shall be fined the sum of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for each offense.

Passed this 2nd day of April, A.D. 1956.

APPROVED: Homer & Stanley)

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

J. W. Harrison

STATE OF ILLINOIS

) SS

CITY OF NOKOMIS

I, T. H. Harrison, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that I have caused Ordinance No. 451, which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on April 2, 1956, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press-Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on April 5, 1956.

Given under my hand and official seal this 5th day of April, A.D. 1956.

T. H. Harrison